

No. 19-511

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., PETITIONER

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
KATHLEEN F. MCGUIGAN
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

*Counsel for Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for National Retail
Federation*

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Restaurant Law Center

SEPTEMBER 11, 2020

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofo.com

MEREDITH C. SLAWE
MICHAEL W. MCTIGUE JR.
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Pl.
1650 Market St., Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS READING OF THE ATDS DEFINITION HAS SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES	8
A. The Ninth Circuit's Atextual ATDS Interpretation Expands The TCPA's Scope To Include Business Communications Valued By Consumers	10
B. The Ninth Circuit's ATDS Interpretation Fuels Abusive And Counterproductive TCPA Litigation	14
C. The Ninth Circuit's ATDS Interpretation Prompts Lawsuits Over Valuable Communications	19
D. The Ninth Circuit's ATDS Interpretation Discourages Communications Consumers Want	21
E. The Ninth Circuit's ATDS Interpretation Is Not Necessary To Protect Consumers From Robocalls	27
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE ATDS PROVISION IS WRONG AND SHOULD BE OVERTURNED	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24, 31
<i>Alan v. BrandRep, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1040 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016)	16
<i>Allan v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	5, 7, 9, 27, 29
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	20, 22
<i>Breda v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 934 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-80561, 2014 WL 12300313 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2014)	18
<i>Castillo v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-2297, 2019 WL 4855353 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2019)	21
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013)	20
<i>Epps v. Earth Fare, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-8221, 2017 WL 1424637 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017)	17
<i>Epps v. Gap, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-3424 (C.D. Cal. filed May 5, 2017)	17
<i>Flores v. Access Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-2883, 2017 WL 986516 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2017)	23
<i>Flores v. Papa John’s USA, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1672 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2020)	21
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Garcia v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 18-cv-191, 2020 WL 4431679 (D. Nev. July 31, 2020)	16
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Kinder v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , No. E047086, 2010 WL 2993958 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2010)	17
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	20
<i>Konopca v. Macy’s Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1547 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>LaGuardia v. Designer Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-1568, 2020 WL 2463385 (S.D. Cal. May 7, 2020).....	15
<i>Lindenbaum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1863, 2018 WL 501307 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Lowe v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3687 (N.D. Ill. filed May 20, 2014).....	20
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Meyer v. Bebe Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-267, 2015 WL 431148 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2015).....	23
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Rando v. Edible Arrangements Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-701, 2018 WL 1523858 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2018).....	17
<i>Reliable Money Order, Inc. v.</i> <i>McKnight Sales Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Rooney v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-1249 (S.D. Cal. filed May 20, 2014)	20
<i>Schweitzer v. Comenity Bank</i> , 866 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	16, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ulery v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-2354 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2020)	13
<i>Weed v. SunTrust Bank</i> , No. 17-cv-3547, 2018 WL 2100590 (N.D. Ga. May 7, 2018)	22
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....	29
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii).....	28
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(A)	28
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(c)	29
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2).....	23
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(8)(i)(A)	23
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	9, 30
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	9, 22, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)	14
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)	28
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)(A).....	28
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-z(9)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (Dec. 30, 2019)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991).....	14
<i>Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12,024 (2018).....	24
Alanna Quillen, <i>Your Next Visit to the Dentist Will Feel Different Due to Protections Against COVID-19</i> , NBC DFW (May 11, 2020), https://www.nbcdfw.com/news/local/how-your- next-visit-to-the-dentist-will-feel-different/ 2367211	11
Bank of America, <i>Set Up Custom Alerts</i> , https://www.bankofamerica.com/online-banking/ mobile-and-online-banking-features/manage- alerts (last visited July 27, 2020)	13
Bed Bath & Beyond, <i>How Curbside Pickup Works</i> , https://www.bedbathandbeyond.com/store/ static/curbside (last visited July 27, 2020).....	13
Carlene Reyes, <i>Texting for Education: Why Schools Are Turning to SMS</i> , Zipwhip (July 17, 2020), https://www.zipwhip.com/blog/sms- software-for-schools	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Announces Compliance Date for Reassigned Numbers Database Rules</i> , CG Docket No. 17-59 (FCC July 2, 2020)	24, 25
Danny Klein, <i>Post-Coronavirus: A Changed Restaurant Customer with New Expectations</i> , FSR Mag., https://www.fsrmagazine.com/consumer-trends/post-coronavirus-changed-restaurant-customer-new-expectations (June 2020)	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991)	21
Jessica Karmasek, <i>Filing TCPA Lawsuits: ‘It’s What I Do,’ Says Professional Plaintiff with 35 Cell Phones</i> , Forbes (Aug. 25, 2016), https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2016/08/25/filing-tcpa-lawsuits-its-what-i-do-says-professional-plaintiff-with-35-cell-phones	26
Jo-Ann Fabric and Craft Stores, <i>JoAnn2Go Messages</i> , https://www.joann.com/sms-terms.html (last visited July 27, 2020)	12
John O’Brien, <i>Phoney Lawsuits: Man Has Filed 80 Lawsuits and Uses Sleuthing Skills to Track Down Defendants</i> , Forbes (Nov. 1, 2017), https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2017/11/01/phoney-lawsuits-man-has-filed-80-lawsuits-and-uses-sleuthing-skills-to-track-down-defendants	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Telemarketing, Technology, and the Regulation of Private Speech: First Amendment Lessons from the FCC’s TCPA Rules</i> , 84 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	19
Letter from Abercrombie & Fitch Co., CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC May 13, 2015)	26
Macy’s, <i>How Can I Sign Up for Delivery Text Notifications?</i> , https://www.customerservice-macys.com/app/answers/list/c/3 (last visited July 27, 2020)	12
Petition of SUMOTEXT Corp. for Expedited Clarification or, in the Alternative, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC Sept. 3, 2015)	17
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	9
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)	14, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	8
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	31
Starbucks, <i>When Will I Receive Special Offers and Discounts?</i> , https://customerservice.starbucks.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/1883/kw/discount (last updated Aug. 11, 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313	15, 16
Subway, <i>Rewards & Deals</i> , https://www.subway.com/en-US/Promotions (last visited Aug. 24, 2020)	11
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl, A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (2017)	15
Walgreens, <i>Rx Text Alerts</i> , https://www.walgreens.com/topic/pharmacy/text-alerts.jsp (last visited Aug. 5, 2020)	12
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2019 and Year in Review</i> (Jan. 28, 2020), https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2019-and-year-in-review-how-did-your-favorite-statutes-fare	15
